Genome-Wide Investigation of the
Zinc Finger-Homeodomain Family
Genes Reveals Potential Roles in
Apple Fruit Ripening
Xian-bo Zheng†, Yao Wu†, Hao Wang, Shang-wei Song, Tuan-hui Bai, Jian Jiao,
Chun-hui Song, Hong-guang Pang and Miao-miao Wang*
College of Horticulture, Henan Agricultural University, Zhengzhou, China
Zinc finger-homeodomain (ZF-HD) transcription factors play an important role in the

were transiently expressed in tobacco (Nicotiana benthamiana)
leaves by Agrobacterium-mediated infiltration (GV3101) (Zeng
TABLE 1 | Characteristics of ZF-HD gene identified in apple.
Sequence ID Gene
name
Chr CDS (bp) AA MW (kDa) pI Genomic
location
Subcellular
localization
MD01G1037200 MdZHD1 1 849 282 30.45 8.57 12886256–12888351 Nucleus
MD02G1146300 MdZHD2 2 963 320 35.27 9.44 12084535–12085497 Nucleus
MD06G1234500 MdZHD3 6 609 202 22.04 7.67 36543187–36543795 Nucleus
MD08G1030700 MdZHD4 8 1,038 345 37.32 7.09 2193400–2195131 Nucleus
MD08G1192300 MdZHD5 8 798 265 28.70 6.57 24640151–24642134 Nucleus
MD09G1051200 MdZHD6 9 1,062 353 38.44 7.12 3408795–3409856 Nucleus
MD13G1072300 MdZHD7 13 1,002 333 36.30 9.30 5088637–5089638 Nucleus
MD14G1241400 MdZHD8 14 606 201 21.95 8.48 32002796–32003401 Nucleus
MD15G1025900 MdZHD9 15 1,026 341 36.46 7.33 1509804–1511909 Nucleus
MD15G1260600 MdZHD10 15 936 311 34.12 9.19 22228452–22229387 Nucleus
MD15G1316100 MdZHD11 15 837 278 29.53 6.99 32327019–32327855 Nucleus
MD15G1380900 MdZHD12 15 831 276 29.86 6.51 46856040–46859412 Nucleus
MD15G1443500 MdZHD13 15 1,131 376 41.65 7.05 54366137–54367267 Nucleus
MD16G1072800 MdZHD14 16 969 322 35.07 9.17 5118380–5119348 Nucleus
MD17G1051300 MdZHD15 17 1,047 348 37.90 6.59 3826736–3827782 Nucleus
MD06G119320 MdMIF1 6 297 98 11.00 8.92 232853856–3285415 mitochondrial
MD09G1051100 MdMIF2 9 273 90 9.618 8.23 3395078–3395350 mitochondrial
MD14G1200200 MdMIF3 14 285 94 10.50 8.77 28972850–28973134 mitochondrial
MD17G1051200 MdMIF4 17 273 90 9.662 7.63 3796444–3796716 mitochondrial
Frontiers in Genetics | www.frontiersin.org January 2022 | Volume 12 | Article 7834823
Zheng et al. ZF-HD Genes Identified in Apple